

CTQ-2014-00005

**Court of Appeals
of the State of New York**

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT AND ITS MEMBERS,

Defendants,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ALL JUSTICES OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, ROBERT D. MAYBERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, JOHN G. RUSK, CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS “COPS,”

Appellants.

On Question Certified by the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (11-4283-cv)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NEW YORK-LICENSED NON-RESIDENT ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Meghan M. Boone
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9546

Dated: December 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Section 470 Should be Interpreted According to its Plain Meaning,
 Which Contemplates a Physical Office Location.....4

 A. The Literal Meaning of “Office”.....6

 B. The Popular Meaning of “Office”.....7

 II. The State’s Interpretation of § 470 Creates Surplusage and Should Be
 Disregarded.....10

 III. The State’s Interpretation of § 470 Contradicts New York Case Law...12

 IV. Other States Have Interpreted the Term “Office” to Mean an Operational
 Physical Location.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... 10

Austria v. Shaw, 542 N.Y.S.2d 505 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 1989) 12, 13

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 5

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 10

Frazier v. Heebe, 482 U.S. 641 (1987) 18

Keenan v. Mitsubishi Estate, N.Y., 644 N.Y.S.2d 241 (1st Dept 1996)..... 16

Lichtenstein v. Emerson, 674 N.Y.S.2d 298 (1st Dept 1998)..... 14, 15

Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist., 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)..... 4

Marte v. Graber, 17 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 52348(U) (Civ. Ct.,
N.Y. County 2007)..... 14

Matter of Arthur, 415 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 1987)..... 17, 18

Matter of Frazier, 594 F.Supp.1173 (E.D. La. 1984)..... 19

Matter of Haas, N.Y.S.2d 479 (3rd Dept 1997)..... 14

Matter of Larsen, 587 N.Y.S.2d 39 (2nd Dept 1992) 14

Matter of Scarsella, 600 N.Y.S.2d 256 (2d Dept 1993) 16

Matter of Tatko v. McCarthy, 699 N.Y.S.2d 509 (3d Dept 1999) 16

Miller v. Corbett, 676 N.Y.S.2d 770 (Yonkers City Ct. 1998) 13

People v. Finnegan, 85 N.Y.2d 53 (1995) 4

Table of Authorities, Cont.

Schoenefeld v. New York, 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir 2014).....5

Schoenefeld v. New York, 907 F. Supp. 2d 252 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....12

Tolchin v. Supreme Court of the State of N.J., 111 F.3d 1099
(3rd Cir. 1997).19, 20

White River Paper Co., Ltd. v. Ashmont Tissue, Inc., 441 N.Y.S.2d 960
(Civ. Ct., Bronx County 1981)..... 15

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

97 N.Y. Jur. 2d Statutes § 110.....4

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 12 (a)18

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 12 (d)18

N.J. Ct. R. 1:21-1 (1982)19

N.J. Ct. R. 1:21-1(a) (1) (2012)20

N.Y. Jud. Law § 470.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6A N.Y. Jur. 2d Attorneys at Law § 44.....5

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....6

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (online edition).....6, 7

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3rd ed. 1992).....6
